## **ORDINANCE 4962**

## Amend Goshen Downtown Economic Improvement District Ordinance 4062

WHEREAS Ordinance 3760, adopted February 25, 1997, established the Goshen Downtown Economic Improvement District;

WHEREAS Ordinance 3760 has been amended over the years by Ordinances 4051, 4062, 4121, 4637, 4774 and 4853;

WHEREAS the Goshen Downtown Economic Improvement District Board would like to use the economic improvement funds to permit the employment of individuals to carry out economic improvement projects; and

WHEREAS a notice of public hearing was published and mailed to each owner of real estate within the Goshen Downtown Economic Improvement District concerning the proposed amendment to Goshen Downtown Economic Improvement District Ordinance 4062.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Goshen Common Council that Section 6, of Ordinance 4062, shall be amended to read as follow:

Section 6. Economic Improvement Fund

- A. The economic improvement fund may be used for specific projects approved by the Economic Improvement Board. Projects approved by the Board must meet the purposes set forth in Section 3 of Ordinance 4062 and Indiana Code 36-7-22-3.
- B. The economic improvement fund may be used to pay wages to permit the employment of one or more individuals to carry out Board approved projects.
- C. The economic improvement fund may not be used for ongoing rents, utilities and administrative costs of the Board or any other entity.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and adoption according to the laws of the State of Indiana.

PASSED by the Goshen Common Council on May, 2018.
2000
Presiding Officer
ATTEST:
Angie McKee Clerk-Treasurer
PRESENTED to the Mayor of the City of Goshen on May 4, 2018 at 10.15 a.m/p.m.
APPROVED and ADOPTED on May 4, 2018.
Jeremy P. Stutsman, Mayor